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] Gerrier-Ryan Inc. e

TRANSMITTAL | June 19, 2001

G-R #: 386878

TO: Mr. James Brownell "CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004

Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-2582

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 7240 Dublin Boulevard

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Dublin, California

Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES - DATED DESCRIPTION
2 June 15, 2001 | Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Second Quarter - Event of May 1, 2001

COMMENTS:
Enclosed are copies of the above referenced report for your review and distribution to the following;

Ms, Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services, Departmem of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502 . .

Please provide any commenis/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to July 9, 2001, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Enclosures

Lrans/9-2582-tb

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 + {(825) 551-7555




. j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

. June 15, 2001
: _ G-R Job #386878

Mr. Thomas Bauhs

Chevron Products Company

P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Second Quarter Event of May 1, 2001
Groundwater Menitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs: .

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness
(if any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified
laboratory for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented
in the table(s) listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also
attached. _

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sipcgrely,

Deanna L. Harding
roject Coordinator

Y. Lee

Senio? Geologist, R.G. No. 6882

Figure 1. Potentiometric Map '
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets :
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 =+ (825) 551-7555
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results ' b
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California
EA-1
10/17/88 33341 - -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
10/24/88 33341 322.77 10.64 - -- -- -- - -- -- .- --
11/02/88 333.41 322.72 10.69 -- - - - - - - -- -
12/20/88 33341 322.90 i0.51 -~ - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -~
03/28/89 333.41 323.54 9.87 - - <250 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 - --
08/02/89 333.41 323.07 10.34 .- - <50 <(.1 <0.1 <31 <0.1 - <0.1
11/06/89 33341 322,76 10.65 - -- <500 <3.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 -- <5.0
01/25/50 33341 322.81 10.60 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5
04/23/%0 33341 322.83 10.58 - - 71 2.0 5.0 3.0 8.0 - <00.5
08/01/90 333.41 32253 10.88 -- -~ 300 86 21 10 33 -- -
10/24/91 ' 333.41 322.29 11.12 - - 280 69 13 11 16 -- -
01/31/91 33341 32225 11.16 - - 460 160 11 17 17 - -
08/21/91 33341 322.61 10.80 - - 2400 400 220 44 120 -- -
08/21/91 D)y 333.41 -- -- -- - 2300 390 210 42 120 -- -
10/07/91 33341 322.62 10.79 -- - - -~ - - -- - --
01/28/92 33341 32262 10.79 - - 3660 320 360 110 310 -- -
01/28/92 (D) 33341 -- -- -- - 3000 290 320 99 270 -- ‘ -
06/05/92 33341 32257 10.84 - -- 1700 290 B3 61 130 - -
09/30/92 33341 322,35 11.06 - - 2100 160 260 80 350 -- --
12/30/92 333.41 32326 10.15  Sheen, Odor - 3200 240 180 110 310 - -
03/29/93 3133.41 323.99 942 Odor - 23,0600 700 3000 610 3,000 - -
06/25/93 33341 322.99 10.42 - - 2700 130 590 130 590 - --
09/16/93 333.41 32275 10.66 - - 3900 410 830 220 890 -- --
12/20/93 33341 322.81 10.60 -~ -- 27,000 1200 2600 1100 4200 - -
03/29/94 33341 . 323.00 10.41 - - 6300 250 700 200 830 - -
06/22/94 333.41 323.01 10.40 -- - 4100 71 240 110 460 <30 <10
9-2582.x1s/#386878 1
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results ‘ >
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California
EA-1(cont)
09/20/94 33341 323.04 10.37 -- -~ 8500 1200 1300 370 1400 -- -
10/04/94 33341 323.07 10.34 - -- 7600 97 360 150 620 -- -
11/30/94 33341 323.95 9.46 - - 8800 180 490 240 900 - --
03/02/95 331.03 2107 9.96 -- - 6900 82 570 210 970 - --
06/15/95 331.03 321.23 0.80 -- -- 4800 44 210 160 620 <25 -
09/26/95 331.03 320.55 10.48 - - 13,000 150 620 370 1400 <125 -
12/28/95 331.03 320.89 10.14 - -- 11,000 74 250 200 750 79 --
02/29/96 331.03 32229 8.74 - - 17,000 59 480 350 1600 <125 -
06/27/96 331.03 320.82 10.21 -- - 3600 22 130 130 49 46 --
09/12/96 331.21 320.72 10.49 - - 2000 20 <10 18 44 <50 --
03/31/97 331.21 321.02 10.19 - -- 17,000 87 230 330 1200 310 -
12/23/98 331.21 321.38 9.83 - -- 290 20 0.88 1.1 16 <25 -
03/25/99 331.21 322.08 9.13 -- - 500 21 <(.5 21 <0.5 18 -
02/03/00 331.21 322.16 9.05 -- -~ 2310 357 90 21.8 147 1280/365° -
(1/23/01 331.21 INACCESSIBLE - -- - -- -- - - -- -
05/01/01 331.21 321.39 9.82 0.00 - 7,710 19.9 12.6 223 64.0 31.8
EA-2 _
10/17/88 332.59 - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 1.2 - -
10/24/88 332.59 322.89 9,70 -- - -- - - - - - -
11/02/88 332.59 322.56 10.03 - - - - - - - - -
12/20/88 332.59 32261 9.98 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <0.5 - -
03/28/89 332.59 323,79 £.80 - -- <250 <2, <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- <0.5
08/02/89 332.59 323.15 9.44 -- - <30 <(.1 <1 <0.1 <0.1 -- <0.1
11/06/89 332.59 323.06 9.53 -- - <500 <3.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 -- <5.0
9-2582 x1s/#386878 2
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results ) -
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulgvard
Dublin, California
EA-2 (cont) _
01/25/90 332.59 323.32 9.27 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -- <5
04/23/90 332.59 323.24 9.35 - -- <50 0.6 0.8 <0.5 2.0 -- <0.5
08/01/90 332.39 322.88 9.71 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
10/24/90 332.59 322.51 10.08 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
01/31/91 332.59 32238 10.21 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
01/31/91 (D) 332.59 - -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
08/21/91 332.59 322.79 9.80 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/07/91 332.59 322.61 9.98 -- - -- -- - - - -- -
01/28/92 332.59 322.78 9.81 -- - <50 0.8 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
006/05/92 332.59 322.73 9.86 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
09/30/92 332.59 321.99 10.60 -- - 66 1.0 32 1.3 7.4 - --
12/30/92 332,50 32348 9.11 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <(.5 -- -
03/29/93 332.59 324,86 7.73 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 «<l.5 -- -
06/25/93 332.59 323.37 .22 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 - --
09/16/93 332.59 322.59 10.00 -- -- <50 <(.3 <0.5 <(.5 <l.5 -- --
12/20/93 332.59 323.21 0.38 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
(03/25/94 332.59 323.29 9.30 - - <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
06/22/94 332.59 32310 9.49 -- -- <50 <(.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 -- -
09/26/94 332.59 322.87 9.72 -- - <50 <05 - <0.5 T <05 <0.5 - -
10/04/94 332.59 323.01 9.58 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
11/30/94 332.59 323.89 8.70 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
03/02/95 330.21 321.67 8.54 - -- <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
06/07/95 330.21 321.79 842 -- - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
09/26/95 33021 320.87 9.34 -- - 540 6.8 <0.5 47 29 13 --
12/28/95 330.21 321.37 8.84 - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/29/96 330.21 32277 7.44 -- -- <50 <0.3 <().5 <(.5 1.5 <2.5 --
9-25B82.x1s/#386878 3
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results ) .
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California
EA-2 (cont)
06/27/96 330.21 321.38 B.83 - - <30 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
09/12/96 33041 321.01 9.40 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
03/31/97 330.41 321.30 9.11 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
12/23/98 33041 321.50 8.91 - - <50 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
03/25/99 33041 322,31 8.10 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.7 --
02/03/00 33041 322.05 8.36 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5/<2.0° -
01/23/01 330.41 321.33 9.08 0.00 - 441" 1.27 0.542 40.3 1.0 72.9 -
05/01/01 330.41 321.54 8.87 000 - - - -- - - - -
FA-3
10/17/88 333.64 - - - -- <50 1.8 <(0.5 <0.5 3.0 -- --
10/24/88 333.64 322.61 11.03 - - - -- -- - -- - --
11/02/88 33364 32261 11.03 - -- - - -- -- - -- -
12720/88 333.64 322.68 10.96 - - 240 90 1.2 13 33 -- -
03/28/89 333.04 32287 9.77 - - 2300 380 130 240 910 - --
08/02/89 333.64 322.99 10.65 - -- <50 <0.1 <0.1 <01 <0.1 -- <0.1
11/06/89 33304 322.86 10.78 -- - <500 <3.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 -- <5.0
01/25/90 333.64 32298 10.66 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <05
04/23/90 333.64 322.96 10.68 - -- <50 0.8 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 -- <(.5
08/01/90 333.64 322.61 11.03 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
10/24/50 333.64 322.29 11.35 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
01/31/91 333.64 322.12 11.52 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - --
08/21/91 333.64 -- -- - - - - - - - - --
10407191 333.64 322.49 1115 - - 180 40 20 47 8.4 - --
1007/91 (D) 333.64 -- - -- - 200 43 17 4.1 6.7 -- -

9-2582.x1s/4#380878 4 As of 05/01/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results ' '
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dubhlin, California
EA-3 (cont)
01/28/92 333.64 322,12 11.08 -- - 640 69 a5 13 46 -- --
06/05/92 333.04 322.66 10.98 - - 250 63 83 3.0 9.5 -- -
09/30/92 333.64 322.26 11.38 -- - 330 120 i3 6.3 22 - -
12/30/92 333.064 323.16 10.48 -- -- 58 7.6 1.3 25 54 -- -
03/29/93 333.64 324.34 5.30 - -- 120 11 4.5 6.2 13 -- -
06/25/93 333.64 32318 10.46 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 - -
09/16/93 333.64 322,74 10.90 -- - 85 39 8.8 4.5 22 -- -
12/20/93 333.04 322.98 10.66 - - 190 12 12 13 50 - -
03/259/94 333.64 323.14 10.50 -- - <50 <0.5 1.2 <0.5 0.9 - -
06/22/94 333.64 323.00 10.64 -- -- <50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3.0 <1.0
09/26/94 333.64 322.92 10.72 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 -- --
10/04/94 333.064 322.96 10.68 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 0.7 -~ -
11/30/94 333.64 323.98 9.66 - -- 170 6.1 3.0 6.5 28 - -
03/02/95 331.30 321.38 9.92 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/07/95 331.30 321.58 9.72 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.2 -
09/26/95 331.30 320,70 10.60 - - 2000 140 <5.0 <3.0 190 280 -
12/28/95 331.30 321.48 9.82 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 26 --
02/29/96 331.30 323.02 828 - - <50 21 <0.5 2.5 6.0 31 --
06/27/96 331.30 321.39 9.91 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
012/96 331.50 320.91 10.59 - -- 13,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 48 --
03/31/97 331.50 INACCESSIELE - - - - -- - - - -
04/15/97 331.50 321.25 10.25 -- - <125 2.0 <12 <12 <i.2 680 -
12/23/98 331.50 INACCESSIBLE -- - -- -- - - - - -
9-2582.x1s/#386878 5 As of 05/01/01
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results *
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dwublin, California

EA-3 (cont)

03/25/99 331.50 INACCESSIBLE - -- - - - . - - -
02/03/00 331.50 INACCESSIBLE - - -- - -- - - - -
01/23/01 331.50 321.19 1031 0.00 - 862" 3.97 1.15 18.9 48.6 289 -
05/01/01 331.50 32135 10.15 0.00 - -- - - -- - - -
MW-1

10/04/94 333.56 320.76 12.80 - -- 2100 150 170 61 320 -- -
11730794 333.56 321.18 12.38 - -- 1500 210 17 73 130 -- -
03/02/95 333.56 320.68 12.88 - - 2600 510 <10 160 <10 -- -
06/07/95 333.56 320.98 12.58 - -- 710 160 <2.0 45 <2.0 <10 --
09/26/95 333.56 32041 13.15 -- - 1100 140 1.4 92 1.8 <5.0 -
12/28/95 333.56 320.47 13.09 - - 750 96 2.5 61 7.4 37 -
02/29/96 333.56 321.39 12.17 - -- 250 17 <0.5 18 0.81 9.0 -
06/27/96 333.56 320.61 12.95 - - 710 72 <2.0 92 2.2 <10 -
09/12/96 333.66 320.55 13.11 -- - 300 53 <0.5 32 0.65 21 —
03/31/97 333.66 320.67 12.99 -- - <200 41 <2.0 4.8 <2.0 640 --
12/23/98 333.00 319.79 13.87 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3200 --
03/25/99 333.66 321.65 12.01 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5200/5,200° -
02/03/00 333.66 321.75 11.91 . -- <500 <5.0 <3.0 <5.0 <5.0 3180/3,350° -
01/23/01 333.66 321.09 12.57 0.00 -- <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <{().500 <0.500 4,420 -
05/01/01 333.06 321.06 12.60 0.00 - - - - - a - -

9-2582 xIsM#386878 6 As of 05/01/01
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results .
Chevron Service Station #0-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

MW-2
10/04/94 329.18 320.62 8.56 -- - 2300 160 280 96 480 - --
11/30/94 329.18 320.85 8.33 - -- 1600 170 16 110 120 -- -
03/02/95 329.18 320.83 8.35 - - 1200 220 5.6 140 36 - --
06/07/95 329.18 320.56 8.62 - - 160 25 <5 16 <0.5 240 -~
09/26/95 329.18 32047 8.7 -- - 150 15 <0.5 7.2 <0.5 120 -
12/28/95 329.18 32040 8.78 -- - 400 34 1.3 26 5.1 170 --
02/29/96 329.18 321.36 7.82 - - 120 29 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 790 --
06/27/96 329.18 32046 872 -- - 150 13 <0.5 7.0 <0.5 850 --
09/12/96 329.29 32048 8.81 - -- <1000 18 <10 <10 <10 3100 -
03/31/97 329.29 320.64 8.65 - - <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 1400 --
12/23/98 32029 320.97 8.32 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 900 -
03/25/99 329.29 321.40 7.89 -- - <50 2.6 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 1100/670° --
02/03/00 329.29 321.76 1.53 - -- <125 <1.25 <1.25 <1.25 <1.25 1020/1,100° -
01/23/01 329.29 321.11 8.18 0.00 - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 642 -
05/01/01 329.29 320.86 8.43 0.00 - 70.8 <0.500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 3az --
MW-3
10/04/94 332.73 320.67 12,06 - - 6300 610 750 68 670 - -
11/30/94 332.73 321.35 11.38 - -- 17,000 3600 490 430 610 -- -
03/02/95 332.73 320.76 11.97 - - 8500 2200 <50 240 <50 64,000 -
06/07/95 332.73 321.19 11.54 -- - 3000 710 18 220 44 3100 --
09/26/95 332.73 320.37 12.36 - - <10,000 230 <100 130 <100 64,000 -
12/28/95 332.73 320.66 12.07 - -- <12,500 760 <125 <125 <125 100,000 -
02/29/96 332.73 321.72 11.01 -- - 1600 380 <10 84 17 33,000 -
06/27/96 332.73 320.80 11.93 -- - 1400 <2.5 43 130 4.0 96,000 -

9-2582.xIs/#386878 7 As of 05/01/01
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results ' -
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California
MW-3 (cont)
09/12/96 332.80 320.60 12.26 -- -- <10,000 560 <100 110 <100 100,000 -
03/31/97 332.86 320,82 12.04 - -- <25,000 1200 370 <250 380 130,000 -
12/23/98 332.86 320.02 12.92 0.10 0.079 -~ -- -- -- - -~ --
03/25/99 332.86 320.34 12.56 0.05 0.05 -- - - - - - --
02/03/00 313286 321.74 11.12 -- - 92,100 4780 11,400 2270 15,800 137,000/162,000" -
01/23/01* 332.86 321.08 11.78 0.00 -- 60,15002 4810 7,500 1,870 11,000 148,000 -
05/01/01* 332.86 322.20 10.66 0.06 -- 56,000 3,760 5,640 <2,500 8,740 136,000 -
MW-4
03/01/96 332.64 32274 9.90 - -- <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5 --
04/02/26 332.64 322.87 9.77 - - - - - - - - -
06/27/96 332.64 122.64 10.00 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -~
09/12/96 332.63 320.96 11.67 -~ - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 35 -
03/31/97 332.63 32204 10.5% - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
12/23/98 332.63 322,26 10.37 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 <2.5 --
03/25/99 332.63 32272 091 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/03/00 332.63 32231 10.32 -- - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5/<2.0° --
01/23/01 332.63 322.09 10.54 0.00 -- <50.0 <0.500 <(0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <5.00 --
05/01/01 332.63 32231 10.32 0.00 -- - - - - -- - -
MW.5
03/01/96 333.20 322.58 10.62 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
04/02/36 33320 323.06 10.14 - - - -- - - - - -
06/27/96 333.20 322.98 10.22 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 --
09/12/96 333.04 322.19 10.85 -~ -- <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
0-2582.x1s/#386878 8 As of 03/01/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results -
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

MW-5 (cont)

03/31/97 333.04 32260 1044 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
12/23/98 333.04 32283 10.21 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25 -
0325199 333.04 32312 9.92 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/03/00 333,04 32341 9.63 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5/<2.0° -
01/23/01 333.04 32269 1035 0.00 - <50.0 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00 -
05/01/01 333.04 32270 1034 0.00 - - - - - - - -
PVC

08/02/89 - - 11.52 - - 100,000 8700 14,000 1700 17,000 - 50
08/02/89 (D) - - - - - 110,000 9200 14,000 1800 13,000 - 50
11/06/89 - - - - - -~ - - - - - -
EQUIPMENT BLANK

03/28/89 - - - - - <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
TRIP BLANK

07/28/89 - - - - - <50 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 - <0.1
11/06/89 - - - " - <500 <3.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5
01/25/90 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/01/90 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5
10/24/90 - - -- - -- <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
01/31/91 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/21/91 - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/07/91 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
9-2582 x1s /4386878 9
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results y .
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

01/28/92 - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/05/92 -- - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/30/92 - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
12/30/92 - - -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/29/93 -- - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 - --
06/25/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - --
09/16/93 - -- -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 - -
12/20/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/29/94 - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
06/22/94 -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
09/26/94 - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/04/94 -- - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
11/30/94 - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
03/02/95 - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/07/95 - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
00/26/95 - - - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
12/28/93 - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/29/96 - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
03/01/9¢ - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
06/27/96 - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
09/12/96 -- -- -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/31/97 - - -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
12/23/98 -- - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
9-2582.x1s/#3R6878 10

As of 05/01/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results ’ »
Chevron Service Station #3-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

03/25/99 -- -- - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
02/03/00 -- - - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
01/23/0t - - -- - -~ «50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00 --
05/01/01 - -- - - = <50.0 <0.500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <0.500 -
—_—————— = — = == —

9-2582.xIs/#386878 11 As of 05/01/01
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to January 23, 2001, were complied from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene {ppb) = Parts per billion

(ft.y = Feet T = Toluene (D) = Duplicate

GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(msl} = Mean sea level X = Xylenes

DTW = Depth to Water MTBE = Methy] tertiary butyl ether

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness 1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichleroethane

SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon
TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

*  TOC elevations are telative to msl.

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-Cl12.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12,
% MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Absorbent sock in well.

9-2582 x!s/4386878 ' 12 As of 05/01/01
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Table 1
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

EA-1

02/03/00 1600 <5000 <1000 365 <10 <10 <10
EA-2

02/03/00 <1000 <1000 <200 2.0 2.0 <20 <2.0
MW-1

03/25/99 - 25,000 <5000 5200 <100 <100 <100
02/03/00 <1000 <33,300 <6670 3350 <66.7 <66.7 <66.7
MW-2

03/25/99 - <500 <100 670 <2.0 2.0 7.8
02/03/00 <1000 <10,000 <2000 1100 <20 <20 <20
MW-3

02/03/00 <20,000 <1,000,000 <200,000 162,000 <2000 <2000 <2000
MW-4

02/03/00 <1000 <1000 <200 2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0

9-2582.xIs/4386878 13 As of 05/01/01




Table 1

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds : »

Chevron Service Station #9-2582
7240 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California

MW-5

02/03/00 <1000 <1000 <200 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
TRIP BLANK

03/25199 -- <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TBA = Tertiary buty] alcehol
MTBE = Methy] tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropy! ether

ETBE = Ethy! tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
(ppb) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

9-2582.x1s/#386878

14 As of 05/01/0t




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport 10 the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in

McKittrick, California.

N:California\formschevron- SOP_10/00




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ CNevrorn 2263718

Facility®___ A~ 2582 Job#:
Address: _ 1240 Dublhin ?)\V¢ Date: 5-1-0]
City: Dg b\\'l’\; C_ I Sampler: [~/ eora) OAMM i

Ok

Amount Bailed

E-—'E p
L{_H

Well 1D Well Condition:

Hydrocarbon i
Thickness: {5 ) [teet}

Well Diameter in

7 atons)

. {product/water):
2
Total Depth 3837w Volume 2" =0.17 3" = 038 4" = 0.66
- Factor (VE & =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water ? X ‘7—— _f - ) '
Z g 53 ¥ VF = Q"‘é‘r - ixj X 3 (case volume.).= Estimated Purge Volumg: gb 5- iqal )' .
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling — ‘
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Bisposable Bailer—
_~BYETK~> Bailer '
“suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: _____ Other:
. Sj— : - .r ) .
Starting Time: - S = Weather Conditions: t’r{? . é/ﬁfp«;!
Sampling Time: L= Water Color: & /s e'>v? ,/ §hieer? Odor:_ STROMG
Purging Flow Rate: z apim, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? AJ If yes; Time: Volume: {nal)
Time Volume pH Conductdvity Temperature D.0. ORFP - Alkalinity
gal.) , prmhosfcm . «F (mg/L) - (mV) - {ppm)
5 6.9% G oo | |
38-0 £33 G323 o2 .
565~ st 390 o6y
LABORATORY INFORMATION _
SAMPLE ID {#} - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE .. LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
£-/ S VOAVIAL ¥ HCL " | sSEQUOIA TPH(G)/btex/mtbe
COMMENTS:
9/87-fiskdat.trm
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WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
. FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ Chevrorm

Facility?Z___ 9 ~ 2658 2 Jobt: _DFLBY
Address: _ 1240 Dublin ’E\Vd + Date: S -ui
City: Du blin C Sampler: — 7 - ¢

Well ID ExNZ Well Condition: oL,

. L+ 4 .
Well Diameter . Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
3? { . Thickness: ‘@’ ifeet) (productiwater): /@‘ {Gallong}
Total Depth Lot Volume 7= 017 3" = 0.38 4 = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6"=1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water J{ d 8?‘ f1, - ) '
X VF . - = L X 3 {case volumei = Estimated Purge Volume: jga],]. .
Purge Disposablg’ Bailer Sampling

Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposablg Bailer

Stack / Bailer -

Suction /1 Pressuré Bailer %« / /é'

Gryhdfos : Grab Sample

Other: Otl"lﬁr:
Starting Time: : Weather Conditions: .
Sampling Time: ,/ Water Color: _;/_//Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: / gpm, Sediment Description: / o
Did well de-water? ,// If yes; Time: Volume: Aaal)

/ /
Time Volumg” pH Conductvity Temperature D.C. ORP - Alkalinity
@ smhosfcm /;r’ (mp/L} (mv) /- (ppm)
yd
/ /’/ pd

/ - . —~

/LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE {D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE - LABORATORY ANALYSES ~

E- VOAVIAL Y HCL .| SEQUOIA TPHIG)/btex/mtbe

COMMENTS: __ /Zorrmon. m//!il
had i

9/97-Neldat.fm




- WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
. FIELD DATA SHEET
Clienty Chevrom

Faciity?__ A -~ 258 & ~ Job#: 2268718
Address: _ 1240 Dublin %\Vd_ Date: $-1-ci
City: DH b, C_Px Sampler: [-C
Well ID El 3 Well Condition: ok
i
Woeli Diameter L{ in, Hydrocarbon : Amount Bailed
3"1" _ Thickness: /“F 9 {feet} (productiwater} ,@r llo
Total Depth S0 Volume 2" = 017 3= 038 4" = 0.66
., Factor (VF 6 =150 12* = 5.B0
Depth to Water /2.1 g Factor (VF) ‘ '
X VF l _ = y ‘- % 3 (case volume‘l'= Estimated Purge Volume: lggl,}l .
Purge Disposabfe Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Equipment: Disposablé Bailer
Bailer / /
Prass Bailer 1 ‘4
Grab/Sampie
Otbrer:
Starting Time: : g’// Weather Conditions: . -l
Samplihg Time: / Water Color: ),/ Odor: -
Purging Flow Rate: ,.-/ gpm, sediment Description: / . —f
Did well de-water? / If yes; Time: '/;‘ Volume: / {aall
Time Volumé’ gy pH Conductivity ‘mperature D.O. O . Alkalinity
{E}K) pmhosfem oF (mg/L) - {ppm)
il

7 — — :

—/ 7 —

7 7 7
A 7 7

/ 7 — 7

N -
LABORATORY INFORMATION _
SAMPLE ID (#]- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE “... LABORATORY ANALYSES ~

E- VOAVIAL A HCL © | SEQUOIA TPH(G)/btex/mthe

COMMENTS: __ 20Ttk fa,u[w

A

B/97-fnldst.Hm




WELL NIONITORINGISAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client! Chevron |

Facility # Jobt: D8I X

Address: _JR24Y-0 Dublin %\\]d_- Date: S~ ] -0l
.T (_._/

Sampler:

city: _Dublimy |, G

o Lb

walp MW Well Condition:
-, . ; .
Well Dismeter 2" . Hydrocerbon s Amount Beiled
. ' : ZS'— Thickness: feet] {productivvater)s
otal Depth 2.2C n, Volume 2° =017 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
] . Factor 6 =150 12* = 5.80
Depth to Water /2. O g1, Y (VF)
% VF — . . %3 l{cese voume] = Estimated Purge Volume: _______taal)
Purge Disposabl Bailer Sampling : _
Equipment: Equipment: Disposable Bailer )
Bailer
Pressure/Bailer ’V g 4
Grab Sgmple’
Othery ..
Starting Time: . - T Weather Conditions:
Sampling Time: i Water Color: ) o~ Odor
Purging Flow Rate: d HJm Sediment Description:
-~
Did well de-water? if yes; Time — 7 . Volume: _—lgal}
; -
/
. L
Time Vol};.ﬁc pH Conductvity Tefaperature D.O. ORP ‘Alkalinity
/&-l.) umhovem .~ °F (mg/L) (mv) .~ . . (ppm)
s s
J/ . .,~// z'f/
/ ‘_)’f* : _7,4—7
7 s o d
ri —_— 5 il
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW~ VOAV AL Y HCL SEQUOIA TPH{G)/bteximtbe
COMMENTS: /et Trom. _ onl
/

AT-Rakdn i



WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING

. FIELD DATA SHEET
Clierit/ Chevron |
Facility 2 Job#: 2231
Address: 1240 Dubhin Byl  Date: S ot
city: —Duphm = Sampler: T -
Well 1D M W- Z Well Condition: & A,

—

Well Diemeter

e

Hydrocerbon Amount Bailed
' , o " Thickness: lproduct/water}:
Totel Depth [7.49 s [ Votume 2* = 0.17 3" = 0.38
Factor (VF} =150 12* = 5.80

Depth to Water z . 9‘3 1

/{ z 6 ¥ VF & f?— = fcf’ ¥ 3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: é < igal)
Purge @ Sampling -
Equipment: Bailer - Equipment: Cﬁisébsableﬁ?"‘; S
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other: _
Sterting Time: - é i Weather Conditions: 7[}7‘? . C/’A’U%? ¢ '
Sampling Time: G * Water Color: C?rff“*]i Odor:_SfeG#
Purging Flow Rate: - _gDm. sediment Description:
Did well de-water? It yes; Time: ———— Volume: foal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP - Alkalinity
. gl J pmhosem L (mg/L) (mV) - . O
(D%{ ‘) :7“.57— [ 2.<7} gg'S?f : (ppmm) -
b;} 4.0 2 31 i 706 L. O
gt 6o 2.ig [i%y L.\
_ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID |#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- 7 ¢ VOAVIAL Y HCL SEQUOIA TPH{G)/bwx/mtbe

COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Slient/ C\F\ eN TN
acility 7 Jobi#: 22 03T
address: _ 1240 Duphinm Bludk:  Date: s-1-cf
city: —Dublim | G Sampler: ___—T=(
Well ID 'MW -5 Well Condition: ' s L. _
Well Dismeter : t;z ' in. Hydrocarbon s Amount Bailed /®/
T ' 2526 "~ Thickness: _4 (fger) _(productiwater: _{Gallons)
otel Depth - it Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
) o &=nls 12" = 5.B0
Depth to Water /0 {ple ft . Factar (VF) 0 58
/Y 70 xvre [F ~Z-%. X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Vohime: 75 toal)
Purge mc&blﬂailer Sampling
Equipment: Baller —— Equipment:
Stack Bailer
Suction . ’ - Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: : Other: _
Starting Time: - ? Weather Conditioqs: __,Qi?__ém
Sampling Time: Z L Water Color: _(i'a_%_m Odor:_ STHEoAG
Purging Flow Rate: —_ apm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ~ lfyes; Time: Volume: - oal)
Time Volume pH Condu;:l.i‘\rity Temperature D.O, ORP - Alkalinity
Q3 (gal) . mhogcm F (mg/L) (mv)- .. (ppm) .
: 23 2.5 3496 "p0%] Lot _ PP
1= Lo 349 /032  _bsE
P 7.5 2 3 _/06Z &5.9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D (#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW= % k< VOAVIAL Y HCL SEQUOIA TPH{G)/btex/mtbe

COMMENTS: _/AB50£BenT Soc b T4 iﬂd[ .

BT -Deidat.brm



WELL MONlTORlNGISAMPLING

) FIELD DATA SHEET
lient/ Chevron
‘acility 2£ Job#: 286313
\ddress: _ 1240 Dupbbm By  Date: $-l-ul
Sity: —Duphm L= . Sampler: 7 &
Well ID _MW- of Well Condition: O rl’— -
Well Diameter 2 Hydrocarbon " Amount Beiled
T - K "~ Thickness: & ifeet) {product/water): /63' _{Gallons)
otal Depth /9L . Vetume 9" = 017 3% = 0.38 4 = 0.66
DepthtoWater _f0-3Z_ & Facor OF) o1 i
X VF - . . %3 i{case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: . tomll
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling

Equipment: Disposabjé Bailer )
/V/4

Equipment:

Starting Time: - : /e_ather Conditions:
Sampling Time: water Color: / Odor:

Purging Flow Rate: A{m Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? ‘ / . If yes; Time: Volume: , A.u
Time Volume pH Conductvity Te D.O. 7 . Alkalinity
{gal.) umhosem / oF - (mgfL) g . {ppm)
/ vl S
-

7 —, =
A — —,
/7 - . : .
LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (# - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Hw- VOAV 1AL Y Mo SEQUOIA TPHIG)tex/mtbe

COMMENTS: _ ot/ Tk (A4S

$797-Naidstbm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
lient/ Ch eNTOM

‘acility # Job#: 29 371 X
\ddress: _ 1240 Dublin Bl  Date: $=i-oj
Sty _Duwpbhi,y = Sampler: /<&

Well ID MW -5 Well Condition: | ' 25 k.
Well m‘fﬁetﬁ - Q ' o Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

' O - Thickness: *9’ {teet] __Jproduﬂlwatad:
Total Depth 2040 e

Yolume 2*=0.17 3"= 038 4" = .66
) ; Factor 6" = 150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water  _/Z: 3¢ 4 Factor (V)
¥ VF = . X3 {cese volume] = Estimated Purge Volume: _______taal}
Purge Disposablg Bailer Sampling : _
Equipment: Equipment: Disposablé Bailer
/U (7] Bailer / /
. ' ' - Pressyfe Bailer A 4
Grab’Sample
Otfler: _
Starting Time: - - " \weather Conditions: l ' o
. = s g ~
Sampling Time: i Water Color: / Odor: pd
Purging Flow Rate: _ . opm. Sediment Description: ‘ e
Did well de-water? o If yes; Time: ‘ Volume: i fgal)
x/l ’
Time Vol/l,’.tﬁic pH Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP . Alkalinity
Agal) pmhos/cm / oF - (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)

i ' s /
/ 7 i
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 10 - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW= VOAVIAL Y HCL SEQUOIA TPHIG)/btex/mtbe

COMMENTS: %ﬁﬁ‘{?}?&‘%\/ Df()d-'_’i / Wg&ﬂ/ﬂéﬁ,h lock AwD 'Z:ﬁ/ué
777

$/0)-Naldat.trm
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Sequoia

404 N, Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX (925) 988-9673
www.sequolalabs aom

W ¥ Analytical

23 May, 2001

Deanna L. Harding
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Chevron
Sequoia Report: W105035

+

)

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01-May-01 15:10. If you

have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Charlie Westwater
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271



@ Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane

Walnut Creek, CA 94598

(025} 988-9600
FAX [925) 988-9673

www_sequoialabs.com

& Analytical

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-2582
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

23.-May-01 09:12

Reported:

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Matrix

Date Sampled

Date Received 4'

Sample ID Laboratory ID
TB-LB W105035-01
EA-1 W105035-02
MwW-2 W105035-03
MW.3 W105035-04

Water
Water
Water
Water

01-May-01 00:00
01-May-01 06:25
01-May-01 06:50
01-May-01 07:15

01-May-01 15:10
01-May-01 15:10
01-May-01 15:10
01-May-01 15:10

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Charlic Westwater, Projegt Manager

The results in this report apply to the scmples analyzed in accordavice with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 1 of 6




404 N. Wiget Lane
Wainut Creek, CA 94598

SeqUOia (925) 988-9600
v A l t. l FAX (925) 988-9673
nalytica

www.sequoial.abs.q]m

#

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron -
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-2382 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 23-May-01 09:12
Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline by EPA 3015M
Great Lakes Analytical
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Baich Prepared Analyzed — Method Notes
TB-LB (W105035-01) Water Sampled: 01-May-01 00:00 Received: 01-May-01 15:10
Gasoline ND 50.0 ug/l 1 1050138 07-May-01 08-May-01 EPA
' 8015M-VOA
EA-1 (W105035-02) Water Sampled: 01-May-01 06:25 Received: 01-May-01 15:10
Gasoline 7710 250 ug/l 5 1050138  07-May-01 08 -May-01 EPA G12,T2,T4
8015M-VOA
MW-2 (W105035-03) Water Sampled: 01-May-01 06:50 Received: 01-May-01 15:10
Gasoline 70.8 50.0 ug/l 1 1050138  07-May-01 08-May-01 EPA - T4
8015M-VOA
MW-3 (W105035-04) Water Sampled: 01-May-01 07:15 Received: 01-May-01 15:10
Gasoline 56000 25000 gl 500 1050138 07-May-01 09-May-01 EPA G12,T]
B015M-VOA
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply ta the samples emolyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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3 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
@ SeqUOIa S 025) 9889600

FAX (925) 988-9673

v Analy-tical www.sequolalabs.com

F_3

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-2582 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 23-May-01 09:12
BTEX+MTBE by EPA Method 8021B
Great Lakes Analytical
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Baich Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
TB-LB (W105035-01) Water Sampled: 01-May-01 00:00 Received: 01-May-01 15:10
Benzene ND 0.300 ugfl 1 1050138 07-May-01 08-May-01 EPA 802IB
Toluene ND 5.00 n " " " It n
Ethylbenzene ND 5.00 " " » " " "
Total Xylenes ND 500 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 4-BFB 90.0 % 41.8-147 " " * -
EA-1 (W105035-02) Water Sampled: 01-May-01 06:25 Received: 01-May-01 15:10
Benzene 19.9 0.500  ugA 1 1050138 07-May-01 08-May-01 EPAB0ZIB
Toluene 12.6 5.00 " " u W " "
Ethylbenzene 22'3 5 00 " W " " " "
Total Xylenes 64.0 5.00 " " " " " "
Methyl teri-butyl ether 31.8 0.500 " " " " " "
Surrogate: 4-BFB 154 % 41.8-147 ,, " ., p 03
MW-2 (W105035-03) Water Sampled: 01-May-01 06:50 Received: 01-May-01 15:10
Benzene ND 0.500 ug/l 1 1050138 07-May-01 08-May-01 EPAR021B
Toluene ND 5.00 " " " " u u
Ethylbenzenc ND 5.00 " " - " n "
Total Xylenes ND 5.00 " " "o " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 342 5.00 " 10 " " 08-May-01 " G12
Surrogate: 4-BFB 94.0 % 41.8-147 “ “ 08-May-01 "
MW-3 (W105035-04) Water Sampled: 01-May-01 07:15 Received: 01-May-01 15:10 G12
Benzene 3760 250 ug/l 500 1050138 07-May-01 09-May-01 EPA 8021B
Toluene 5640 2500 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 2500 " " " " " "
Total Xylenes 8740 2500 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 136000 500 " 1000 " " 09-May-01 N
Surrogate: 4-BFB 83.0% 41.8-147 “ " 09-May-01 ”
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The resulls in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925} 988-9600

FAX (925} 988-9673
www.sequolalabs.2%m

W% Analytical

v

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-2582
Project Manager: Deanna 1. Harding

~

Reported:
23-May-01 09:12

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline by EPA 8015M - Quality Control

Great Lakes Analytical

Reporting Spike  Source 2%REC RFPD
Analyte Result Limit Unats Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 1050138 - EPA 5030B (P/T)
Blank (1050138-BLK1) Prepared: 07-May-01 Analtyzed: 10-May-01
Gasoline ND 50.0 ug/l
LCS (1050138-BS2) Prepared: 07-May-01 Analyzed: 09-May-01
Gasoline 2030 50.0 ug/t 2000 104 B5.1-124

Matrix Spike (1050138-MS2) Source: B105057-03

Prepared: 07-May-01 Analyzed: 10-May-01

Gasoline 2100 50.0 ug/l

Matrix Spike Dup (1050138-MSD2) Source: B105057-03

2000 ND 105 69.6-142

Prepared: 07-May-01 Analyzed: 10-May-01

Gasoline 1900 50.0 ug/l

2000 ND 95.0 69.6-142 10.0 339

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This enalytical report nust be reproduced in its entirety.
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. 404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Sequoia (523 5859600
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v Analytic al www.sequolalabs.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-2582 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94368 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 23-May-01 09:12
BTEX+MTBE by EPA Method 8021B - Quality Control
Great Lakes Analytical
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD}
Analyte Resnlt Limit Units Level Resalt %REC Limits RPD  Limit Notes

Batch 1050138 - EPA 50308 (P/T)

Blank (1050138-BLK1) Prepared: 07-May-01 Analyzed: 10-May-01

Benzene ND 0.500 ug/l

Toluene ND 5.00 "

Ethylbenzene ND 5.00 "

Total Xylenes ND 5.00 "

Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.500 "

Swurrogate: 4-BFB 17.8 “ 200 89.0 41.8-147

LCS (1050138-B51) Prepared: 07-May-01 Analyzed: 09-May-01

Benzene 237 0.500 ug/l 25.0 94.8 74.8-116

Toluene 258 5.00 " 25.0 103 75.9-116

Ethylbenzene 26.3 5.00 " 25.0 105 78.8-117

Total Xylenes 78.6 5.00 " 75.0 105 726122

Methyl tert-buty] ether 24.4 0.500 " 25.0 97.6 73.2-123

Surrogate: 4-BFB 19,4 " 200 97.0  41.8-147

Matrix Spike (1050138-MS1) Source: B105057-03 Prepared: 07-May-01 Analyzed: 10-May-01

Benzene 20.0 0.500 ug/l 25.0 ND 80.0 34,2-160

Toluene 20.7 5.00 " 25.0 ND 82.8 30.8-161

Ethylbenzene 21.2 5.00 " 25.0 ND 7.6 34.8-163

Total Xylenes 64.5 5.00 * 75.0 ND 86.0 32.9-160

Methyl teri-buty] ether 353 0500 " 25.0 ND 141 10.0-282

Surrogate: 4-BFB 194 " 200 97.0 418147

Matrix Spike Dup (1050138-MSD1) Source: B105057-03 Prepared: 07-May-01 Analyzed: 10-May-01

Benzene 21.2 0.500 ug/l 25.0 ND 4.8  34.2-180 5.83 37.0
Toluene 22.1 5.00 " 25.0 ND 8384 30.8-181 6.54 273
Ethylbenzene 23.2 5.00 " 250 ND 928  34.8-163 5.76 28.0
Total Xylenes 67.9 5.00 " 75.0 ND 90.5  329-160 510 28.1
Methyl teri-butyl ether 20.7 0,500 " 25.0 ND 828 - 10.0-282 520 79.4
Surrogate: 4-BFB 127 " 20.0 88.5 41.8-147

Sequoia Analytical - Walmut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples anelyzed in accordance with the chain of

cusiady document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its emtirety.
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404 N. Wiget Lane

1 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia (525) 5859600
. FAX (925) 988-9673
_ v An alytlc al www.sequoialabs.tm
"
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron *
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-2582 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L., Harding 23-May-01 09:12

Gl12
05

T1

T4

DET

dry
RPD

Notes and Definitions

The reporting limit of this sample/analyte is elevated due to sample matrix and/or other effects.

The recovery for this analyte is above the laboratory's established acceptance criteria.
Gas Pattern

Late Peaks

(Gas Range

Analyte DETECTED

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

Not Reported

Sampie results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody decument. This analytical report nust be veproduced in its entirely.
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